NL 15 6.68 1.98 0.51 5.58 2.17 7.78
0.002 11.09

HL 15 4.13 2.20 0.57 2.91 1.00 5.35

Analysis of Variance ANOVA (p≤0.05)
Subtitle: NL = normal hearing; HL = hearing loss; SD = standard deviation; CI = confidence interval; F = ANOVA

Subtitle: HL = hearing loss

Figure 1. Scores on the SSQ12 for groups with normal hearing and
with hearing loss

The SSQ 12 in Brazilian Portuguese: a pilot study

Audiol Commun Res. 2017;22:e1709 5  |  9

The SSQ is a self-reported measure of “hearing disability”,
a condition defined as activity limitation resulting from
hearing loss (WHO, 2001), in which the listener is asked to
assess different scenarios via 49 items outlining various real-
world hearing situations. The items of the SSQ are grouped
into three main subscales: speech hearing, spatial hearing and
qualities of hearing(5). The translation and cultural adaptation
of the 49-item SSQ questionnaire into Brazilian Portuguese
has shown good conceptual and semantic equivalence for
the items(10).

Table 3. Descriptive statistics of values by question from the SSQ12 in groups with normal hearing and with hearing loss

Group n Mean SD
CI

Minimum Maximum p value U value
Conf. - 95% Conf. +95%

Q1
NL 15 7.07 1.98 0.51 -5.97 3 8.16

0.006 48
HL 15 4.80 2.11 0.54 3.63 0 5.97

Q2
NL 15 5.53 2.74 0.71 4.01 0 7.06

0.031 61
HL 15 3.53 1.95 0.50 2.45 0 4.62

Q3
NL 15 6.47 2.16 0.55 5.27 3 7.67

0.002 36.5
HL 15 3.20 2.42 0.62 1.86 0 4.54

Q4
NL 15 6.67 2.55 0.65 5.25 3 8.08

0.003 42
HL 15 3.33 2.49 0.64 1.95 0 4.72

Q5
NL 15 6.60 2.66 0.68 5.12 2 8.08

0.002 32
HL 15 3.20 2.04 0.52 2.07 0 4.33

Q6
NL 15 6.47 2.92 0.75 4.85 1 8.09

0.049 71.5
HL 15 4.27 3.20 0.82 2.89 0 6.44

Q7
NL 15 6.20 2.75 0.71 4.67 1 7.73

0.045 67.5
HL 15 3.93 3.26 0.84 2.13 0 5.74

Q8
NL 15 6.87 2.90 0.74 5.26 2 8.47

0.020 57
HL 15 4.27 3.03 0.78 2.59 0 5.95

Q9
NL 15 6.73 3.12 0.80 5.00 0 8.47

0.178 80.5
HL 15 5.27 3.41 0.88 3.38 0 7.16

Q10
NL 15 7.40 2.84 0.73 5.82 1 8.98

0.040 65.5
HL 15 4.80 3.61 0.93 2.80 0 6.80

Q11
NL 15 8.33 2.02 0.52 7.21 2 9.45

0.001 31
HL 15 5.40 2.50 0.64 4.01 1 6.79

Q12
NL 15 5.93 3.30 0.85 4.10 0 7.76

0.028 60
HL 15 3.20 3.02 0.78 1.52 0 4.88

Mann-Whitney -Wilcoxon Test (p≤0.05)
Subtitle: Q = question; NL = normal hearing; HL = hearing loss; SD = standard deviation; CI = confidence interval

Table 4. Cronbach’s Alpha Coefficient of SSQ12 for each group

Group Subjects No. of Items Correlation p value

NL 15 12 0.924 <0.001

HL 15 12 0.944 <0.001

Total 30 12 0.952 <0.001

(p≤0.05)
Subtitle: NL = Group with normal hearing; HL = Group with hearing loss

In an effort to overcome the drawback of the long time
needed to apply the full version of the SSQ (49 questions,
amounting to over 1000 words), short forms of the instrument
have been devised(12,16,17). A 12-item version of the SSQ was
developed based on a multi-center experience and factor
analysis(12). The literature reports numerous studies showing
the effectiveness of the short versions, providing highly similar
results compared to the original versions.

As expected, SSQ scores were lower in the hearing loss